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10.12. Draft 2025-29 Delivery Program and 2025-26 Operational Plan 
 

AUTHOR Therese Cole, Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS 1. Draft 2025-29 Delivery Program and 2025-26 Operational Plan 

[10.12.1 - 120 pages] 
CSP LINK 5. Our Civic Leadership 

5.1 Lead North Sydney’s strategic direction 
 
 
PURPOSE: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval from Council to exhibit the revised draft Delivery 
Program 2025-2029 and the Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026 following the IPART 
determination. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
- Council’s commitment to supporting delivery of the Community Strategic Plan 2025-2035 

is articulated though the Delivery Program (DP), a four-year plan that outlines the 
strategic initiatives Council will undertake during its term.  
 

- The Operational Plan (OP) provides a detailed one-year schedule of activities, services, 
projects, and budgets, to implement the DP. 

 
- To reduce duplication, the draft Delivery program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan and 

Budget 2025-2026 are presented in one integrated document.  
 
- At its Ordinary meeting held 28 April 2025, Council considered the draft Delivery program 

2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026.  These draft documents relied 
on additional rating revenue as outlined in the application for special rate variation 
lodged with the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) in February 2025. 

 
- On 16 May 2025, IPART advised that Council’s application has been refused in full.  

Ordinary rates will therefore increase by rate-peg which is 4% for the 2025-2026 financial 
year. 

 
- The IPART decision requires Council to address its liquidity through alternate measures, 

which will include reduction in strategic actions, cost cutting, service reductions, 
infrastructure renewal reductions and a more aggressive approach to non-rate income 
generation.  Continued efforts will also be made towards productivity improvements. 

 
- As a result of the IPART determination, actions within the Operational Plan have been 

reduced and/or changed, with many actions for years 2 to 4 subject to funding. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
1. THAT the draft Delivery Program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan 2025-26 containing the 
Budget and Statement of Revenue Policy for 2025-2026 be endorsed for a period of public 
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exhibition of not less than 28 days, from 27 May to 24 June 2025, inviting submissions from 
the public; and  
2. THAT Council receives a report at the conclusion of the period of public exhibition, 
providing the outcomes of public exhibition. 
3. THAT Council hold an extraordinary meeting on Monday 30 June 2025 for the purpose of 
adopting the draft Delivery Program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan containing the Budget 
and Statement of Revenue Policy for 2025-2026. 
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Background  
 
At its Ordinary meeting held 28 April 2025, Council considered the draft Delivery program 
2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026.  These draft documents relied on 
additional rating revenue as outlined in the application for special rate variation lodged with 
the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) in February 2025. 
 
This special rate variation aimed to address short term liquidity needs along with longer term 
financial strength and sustainability. 
 
On 16 May 2025, IPART advised that Council’s application has been refused in full.  Despite 
the forecasts provided in financial information submitted to IPART, in their report IPART 
assessed Council as not having a liquidity concern, and therefore did not consider approving 
a part variation as was the case for Northern Beaches. 
 
As a result of this determination, Council has now revised its draft Delivery program 2025-
2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026 for Council's consideration and public 
exhibition. 
 
The report assumes the reader has read report 10.03 within the business paper published for 
the ordinary meeting held 28 April 2025.  This report includes detail in relation to Council 
Integrated Planning and Reporting requirements, the structure of the draft plans, along with 
the comprehensive process that has been undertaken to develop these plans. 
 
This report will focus on changes made as a result of the IPART determination. 
 
Report 
 
On 28 April 2025, Council resolved to publicly exhibit the Draft 2025/26 Operational Plan and 
the 2025–2029 Delivery Program. These draft documents were designed to strengthen 
Council’s financial position and long-term sustainability by: 
 enhancing resilience against future financial shocks; 
 addressing liquidity risks; 
 maintaining core service levels; 
 being responsive to change through strategic priorities; 
 funding the renewal of ageing infrastructure; and 
 delivering upgrades previously deferred due to the North Sydney Olympic Pool project. 
 
The success of these plans was contingent on approval of a Special Rate Variation (SRV), which 
has since been refused in full by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART). 
Following their assessment, IPART determined Council failed four of the six criteria.   
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The IPART Assessment 
 
The decision is final, and the IPART Chief Executive Officer has confirmed that there is no 
appeal process available under the current Office of Local Government Guidelines for 
Special Rate Variations. 
 
While Council acknowledges and accepts the outcome, a review of the Final Report for 
North Sydney-alongside that of Northern Beaches and past approvals-suggests potential 
inconsistencies in assessment criteria and expectations. To support future applications, 
Council officers will engage with both IPART and the Office of Local Government to seek 
clarification on these matters.  
 
The following information is provided to clarify certain matters raised in the determination 
and to assist Councillors in considering strategies for financial recovery. This will help ensure 
that decision-making aligns with responsibilities, industry standards, and best practice. 
 
Areas Requiring Clarification 
 
Use of Financial Ratios to Assess Liquidity 
 
In its assessment (page 21), IPART noted: 
 

“Without the proposed SV, the council’s unrestricted current ratio is forecast to be 
below the OLG benchmark of greater than 1.5 and would continue to deteriorate over 
the next 10 years. However, the council’s cash expense cover ratio, which indicates the 
number of months a council can continue paying its expenses without additional cash 
inflows, meets OLG benchmarks... This indicates the council has sufficient liquidity to 
meet its expenses without additional cash flows in the short term.” 

 
This assessment appears to rely on the cash expense cover ratio, which includes restricted 
funds not available for general operational use. This presents an incomplete picture of 
actual liquidity. 
 
Council's proposed increase in Year 1 was largely driven by genuine short-term cashflow 
constraints created as a result of the North Sydney Olympic Pool project, combined with 
income reductions following the COVID pandemic. The financial analysis in section 4.3 of the 
determination covers four indicators: Operating Performance Ratio, Net Cash (Debt) to 
Income Ratio, Unrestricted Current Ratio, and Infrastructure Renewal Ratios. Each of these 
pointed to a clear financial need. 
 
Nevertheless, the apparent reliance on a less appropriate liquidity indicator may have 
influenced the decision not to consider a partial approval of the variation-an approach that 
was taken in the case of Northern Beaches Council. 
 
As a result, in order to manage cashflow in 2025/26 and address operating deficits, Council 
will need to consider short-term service level reductions, identify non-rate revenue 
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opportunities, and defer planned infrastructure renewal works. This will reduce the renewal 
ratio to 44%, exacerbating infrastructure backlogs and increasing long-term financial risks. 
 
Community Willingness to Pay for Asset Renewal 
 
On page 23, IPART states: 
 

“The council previously reported the cost to bring to satisfactory condition based on 
assets in category 5 (very poor). In 2022-23, it changed its calculation to also include 
category 4 (poor) assets.  Submissions have told us that the council revised its definition 
without consultation with the community, and the definition change resulted in an 
increased backlog, by $100 million to $143 million, and the definition change resulted in 
an increased backlog... This raises questions about whether the community has a 
willingness to pay for an improvement in the condition of the council's assets.” 

 
Council’s reporting methodology was revised in 2022-23 as part of broader financial 
management improvements, aligning definitions with accepted asset condition standards. 
This change was reflected in the financial statements, which were exhibited publicly in line 
with legislative requirements. No submissions were received during that exhibition period. 
 
There is no legislative requirement for community consultation when revising asset 
condition classifications. The shift to include category 4 (poor) assets reflects the need to 
maintain existing service levels and public safety-not to increase service levels. Addressing 
assets in poor condition is a core responsibility of Council and core component of financial 
sustainability, not a discretionary upgrade. 
 
The suggestion that community willingness must be demonstrated to address poor asset 
condition appears inconsistent with both the Guidelines and prior determinations. 
 
Definition and Recognition of Productivity Improvements 
 
According to the Productivity Commission of Australia, productivity involves delivering more 
or better outputs with the same or fewer inputs and is a key driver of long-term economic 
growth. 
 
In the local government context, productivity is about how effectively Council's use 
resources - staff, budgets, assets, and technology - to deliver services and outcomes for the 
community. 
 
Council’s 2023 organisational realignment achieved a minimum of $2.3 million in ongoing 
productivity gains. While this reallocation did not reduce the bottom-line cost, it enabled 
critical service delivery without additional expenditure. These changes strengthened 
capacity in areas such as financial management, risk, organisational improvement, building 
compliance-areas essential to long-term sustainability. 
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On page 66, IPART stated: 
 
“...the cost savings in one area of the council is now a cost in another area... it’s simply a 
transfer of cost within the council rather than an actual cost saving...” 
This assessment overlooks the principle of productivity: delivering needed outputs more 
efficiently. Without the reallocation, Council would have needed to fund these services 
externally or leave critical gaps unaddressed. The outcome demonstrates improved 
efficiency and resource utilisation. 
 
Financial considerations 
 
In considering Council's financial position and repair thereof, Council should give 
consideration to the principles of sound financial management outlined in the Local 
Government Act 1993. 
 
8B   Principles of sound financial management 
 
The following principles of sound financial management apply to Councils - 
(a) Council spending should be responsible and sustainable, aligning general revenue and 

expenses. 
(b) Councils should invest in responsible and sustainable infrastructure for the benefit of 

the local community. 
(c) Councils should have effective financial and asset management, including sound policies 

and processes for the following- 
(i) performance management and reporting, 

(ii) asset maintenance and enhancement, 
(iii) funding decisions, 
(iv) risk management practices. 

(d) Councils should have regard to achieving intergenerational equity, including ensuring the 
following- 
(i) policy decisions are made after considering their financial effects on future 

generations, 
(ii) the current generation funds the cost of its services. 

 
Options to address financial repair  
 
In considering options to address Council's financial position, key considerations can be 
broken into three key areas, including: 
 improving operating performance results; 
 selling Council's assets; 
 increasing debt through increased loan borrowings. 
 
These options have been discussed with Councillors throughout numerous briefings 
following the recent local government elections. 
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1. Improving operating performance results 
 
To address Council's financial position through improved operating results, increases in 
revenue or reductions in cost would be required at a level that addressed cashflow 
requirements, including: 
- operating costs; 
- loan repayments; 
- annual asset renewal requirements; 
- asset backlog requirements; 
- new/upgraded infrastructure (not funded through grants and contributions). 
 
Excluding domestic waste management, Council's adjusted projected net operating result 
(before capital grants and contributions provided for capital purposes) is a deficit of $10.85 
million.  This represents an operating performance ratio of negative 8.53%. 
 
Cashflow requirements for loan repayments are forecast to be $7.3 million. 
 
Based upon a 100% infrastructure renewal ratio, and without addressing infrastructure 
backlogs, $27 million per annum is required. 
 
As of 30 June 2024, Council's condition 4 (poor) and 5 (very poor) infrastructure is estimated 
at $146 million not allowing for any improvement in function or quality. 
 
Options to improve financial performance 
 
To address the Council's operating performance within the 2025/26 financial year, the 
following options have been considered: 
 

Productivity improvements - delivering more or better outputs with the same or fewer 
inputs through better resource management, technology, and streamlined processes. 
Advantage Considerations 
Productivity 
improvements result in 
sustainable improvement 
in performance. 

Council commenced an intensive improvement agenda in 
2023/2024 and will continue this program in 2025/26. It is 
expected that these initiatives will continue to deliver 
productivity improvements and cost savings however 
alone, are unlikely to address the level of improvement 
required based upon Council's short-term financial needs. 
 
When the North Sydney Olympic Pool is opened and 
operational, outside of the direct costs of the pool, service 
units such as Human Resources, Finance, and IT will have a 
new and large new business unit to service with no 
additional resources. This was to be accommodated 
through productivity improvements. 
 
In some cases, productivity improvements improve 
Council's ability to meet legislative requirements or 
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customer response needs, but do not generate cost savings, 
for example improved development assessment times. 
 
Technology is a key component in delivering productivity 
improvements. Council's current corporate systems create 
inefficiencies. However, a large investment is required to 
allow for improvement. 

Cost cutting measures (excluding productivity) – Cost-cutting measures focus primarily 
on reducing spending which may or may not improve efficiency or service quality.  
Advantage Considerations 
Cost-cutting measures 
result in improved 
financial performance. 
 
 
 

Council's combined materials and contracts, and employee 
benefits cost (excluding domestic waste) are forecast at 
$100 million. These funds provide for the delivery of 74 
services and 205 service activities, along with the 
maintenance and operation of infrastructure valued at $1.5 
billion. 
 
Many of Council's services are legislative or public safety 
requirements. Others have been benchmarked against 
industry standards and are considered competitive in 
relation to resource vs service level.   
 
Some are under-resourced from industry standards such as 
library services, where Council's total expenditure is ranked 
33 in NSW, meaning our expenditure is less than most 
metropolitan councils. Council's new Service Review 
Framework has been designed to undertake thorough 
reviews of all services; however, this cannot be undertaken 
to a best practice standard within one year. 
 
Cost-cutting measures include procurement reviews 
(already a focus), utility cost measures such as reducing 
operational footprint, or sustainability measures (already a 
focus).   
 
Reactive cost-cutting measures generally result in 
reductions in service levels and customer/resident 
response times, resulting in reduced satisfaction. 
 
Due to the analysis and change management required 
when reactively reducing service levels and other cost 
cutting measures, this will divert staff resources from more 
planned productivity improvement reviews and change. 
 
Cost-cutting measures should be considered, however 
alone, are unlikely to materially address the level of 
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improvement required based upon Council's financial 
needs. 

Increasing non-rate income – This includes user charges and fees, infringement 
income, parking fees etc. 
Advantage Considerations 
Increasing non-rate 
revenue results in 
improved financial 
performance 

Council is forecast to generate $46.8 million in user charges 
and fees and other revenue. This income has reduced 
significantly following changes to community and economic 
norms following the pandemic. 
 
Part of this income relates to statutory and regulatory 
functions associated with development.  Council has limited 
influence over this income stream; it is primarily driven by 
development activity. 
 
A recent report to Council indicated that there was an 
opportunity to increase advertising revenue under existing 
contracts subject to development approvals. 
 
Other income could be generated through a more 
commercial focus to public property and open space, 
including charging for use of public space. This was included 
in Council's previous draft delivery program as an action; 
however, income was not forecast as the analysis has not 
yet been undertaken to determine the net income once the 
costs associated with administering such a system have 
been considered. While this is an opportunity, it is not 
expected to materially contribute to the forecast deficit. 
 
Balancing financial need against access and equity 
principles has been an approach previously taken in areas 
of opportunity such as parking enforcement and 
attendance at New Years Eve. Placing a higher focus on 
financial returns will generate additional income, however 
this will be at the expense of past principles.   
 
In summary, from a financial perspective, there is an 
opportunity to increase income, however it is unlikely to 
materially address the level of improvement required based 
upon Council's financial needs. 

 
2. Sale of Public Assets 
 
Selling an asset is a one-off revenue generation action, which should not be considered a 
measure to improve operational performance. 
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However, such a measure may be used to address improvements in financial position such as 
addressing infrastructure backlogs, repayment of loans and/or improvement in reserve levels 
to ensure financial strength and responsiveness. 
 
Options 
 
To address the Council's operating performance within the 2025/26 financial year, the 
following options have been considered: 
 

Sale of income generating assets - income generating assets include properties 
currently rented to other parties, and community assets such as car parks which 
generate revenue. 
Advantage Considerations 
Provides cashflow to 
address renewal of 
infrastructure and/or 
provision of new 
infrastructure. 

Selling income-producing assets can provide a short-term 
financial boost, but it will reduce ongoing revenue streams, 
resulting in increased operational deficits, unless the 
proceeds are used for other income generating purposes 
rather than infrastructure renewals. 
 
Proceeds from sale of income-producing assets for the 
purposes of fast-tracking infrastructure renewals may 
reduce the risk of increased cost associated with the 
maintenance of poor and very poor infrastructure 
conditions. 
 
Intergenerational considerations should be given to the 
sale of public assets for the purpose of renewing 
infrastructure, including the opportunity cost associated 
with reducing land holdings in an area of growing density 
and reliance on public assets. 
 
By taking a more strategic approach to property review and 
strategy development, this opportunity cost may be 
addressed. 

Sale of community-use assets - community-use assets include property such as 
community halls, library, museums 
Advantage Considerations 
Provides cashflow to 
address renewal of 
infrastructure and/or 
provision of new 
infrastructure. 

Where an asset is classified ‘community land’, Council must 
undertake a comprehensive process including consultation 
to change the classification to ‘operational land’ prior to 
proceeding with any sale. Sale of ‘community land’ is 
therefore not a short-term option.  
 
Not all community-use assets are classified as ‘community 
land’. 
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Proceeds from sale of community-use assets for the 
purposes of fast-tracking infrastructure renewals may 
reduce the risk of increased cost associated with the 
maintenance of poor and very poor infrastructure 
conditions. 
 
Consideration would have to be given to the impact of 
reduced service levels as a result of any sale. 
 
Intergenerational considerations should be given to the 
sale of public assets for the purpose of renewing 
infrastructure, including the opportunity cost associated 
with reducing land holdings in an area of growing density 
and reliance on public assets. 
 
By taking a more strategic approach to property review and 
strategy development, this opportunity cost may be 
addressed. 

Sale of operational assets – this includes Council's administration and depot property 
Advantage Considerations 
Provides cashflow to 
address renewal of 
infrastructure and/or 
provision of new 
infrastructure. 

Both Council's administration building and depot currently 
require renewal and maintenance. 
 
Council's Delivery Program acknowledges the need for 
Council to review the depot to determine future 
operational needs, including functionality, WHS, and 
environmental needs. 
 
This review is scheduled to take place over the first two 
years of the Delivery program and will consider whether the 
current location is in Council's best interest. 
 
Council's administration building and Council Chambers are 
located in the heart of North Sydney and may be attractive 
assets for potential purchasers.  
 
Each of these options would require some time to review 
and if considered in the best interests of the community, 
implement. 

Sale of road reserves, carparks, small reserves 
Advantage Considerations 
Provides cashflow to 
address renewal of 
infrastructure and/or 
provision of new 
infrastructure. 

Proceeds from the sale of roads or road reserves must be 
used for road purposes. This could include infrastructure 
backlogs.  Council is currently considering the sale of roads 
within the LGA.   
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Other opportunities may include remnant road reserves; 
small carparks located within residential areas and park 
reserves. 
 
Given the nature of this property, a process is required prior 
to offering land for sale, which may affect the timing of sale 
proceeds. 

3. Increasing debt levels 

Increasing debt levels provides immediate cashflow. However, it should not be used to 
address operational deficits. Loan borrowings increase operational costs through the need to 
pay interest and also increase the need to generate sufficient operating revenue to cover 
principal repayment of loan funds each year. 
 
Council currently holds loans for the North Sydney Olympic Pool Project, Alexander Street 
Carpark, and the now-redundant carparking management system. 
 
Options 
 
To address the Council's operating performance within the 2025-26 financial year, the 
following options have been considered: 
 

External loan borrowings - borrowing from external institutions including TCorp and 
major banks. 
Advantage Considerations 
Provides cashflow to 
address renewal of 
infrastructure and/or 
provision of new 
infrastructure. 

Loan borrowings provide upfront cash-flow but also 
increase cost where corresponding savings or new income 
are not forthcoming.  
 
Given Council's current deficit position, it does not have the 
capacity to repay additional loans. 
 
Productivity improvements, cost cutting through service 
reduction and other measures, and additional income is 
being considered in 2025/26, however this is unlikely to 
generate sufficient funds to cover additional loan costs. 
 
Where Council does consider increasing debt, it should 
ensure it is considered approached cautiously and 
strategically.  
 
Intergenerational considerations should be given to the 
purpose of the loan borrowing, new infrastructure, with 
preference to income producing assets, assets which will 
reduce costs such as new technology rather than renewal. 
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Maximum loan terms with TCorp are 20 years, while major 
banks may extend this term to 30 years, with generally 
higher rates than TCorp, however this can be time 
dependent. Approval is subject to ability to repay, as with 
any loan. 
 
Consideration should be given to the benefits period of the 
expenditure. It is best practice for renewal of infrastructure 
to be funded through provisions created each year as the 
useful life of the asset is enjoyed.  
 
Council should also consider the benefits period for loan 
funding, particularly if consideration is given to technology 
which rapidly changes. For example: Council is currently still 
repaying a loan for a redundant car parking system. 

Internal loan borrowings from restricted reserves - borrowing from Council’s externally 
restricted reserves. 
Advantage Considerations 
May provide short-term 
cash flow to prevent 
liquidity issues and 
potential breaches in 
legislation. 

Where Council's cash and investments held for general 
operating purposes becomes low, there is a risk that Council 
will use restricted cash and investments to pay its liabilities. 
 
It is illegal to borrow from restricted Council reserves 
without the permission of the Minister for Local 
Government.  
 
To mitigate this risk, given Council's current financial risks, 
Council should seek approval from the Minister to borrow 
from external reserves. 
 
This would be limited to Domestic Waste Fund borrowings, 
as developer contributions reserves have different 
conditions. 

 
Recommended financial measures included within revised Delivery program 2025-2029 and 
Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026  
 
It is important to note that the combined recommendations included in this report to address 
Council's financial position were not included as a model within the original SV consultation 
process. All models presented to the community aimed to maintain service levels. 
 
This approach followed early discussions with IPART officers, who advised that the 
consultation should focus on clearly presenting the case for the rate variation, rather than 
outlining potential service reductions, to ensure the process remained balanced and 
informative. 
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Included within the revised Delivery program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 
2025-2026 is the following response. 
 
To address the identified liquidity challenges, Council will implement the following actions 
over the coming year.  
 
1. Reduction in Strategic Operational Funding 
 
Council will defer, reduce, or cancel several strategic initiatives outlined in Delivery Program 
and Operational Plan due to funding limitations.  
 
Most of the Operational Plan activities scheduled for 2025-2026 that were noted as being 
subject to SRV funding in the previous draft have been deferred to commence in 2026-2027 
subject to funding being secured through grants, additional rates, other income sources, or 
operational savings.  
 
Given that the SRV application was refused in full, the project for a new or upgraded 
enterprise resource planning (ERP) system (G6.3) - previously marked for retention - has also 
been deferred, along with projects E4.6 (stormwater harvesting systems) and G8.11 
(Operating model for Berrys Bay Parkland). 
 
Of the projects that were noted for deletion or deferral in the first draft, it is proposed to 
retain three in full. In the current challenging environment, developing and maintaining a 
skilled workforce is essential to Council’s performance, therefore it recommended that 
actions under G7.2 (leadership development program) and G7.3 (compliance training and skill 
development) be retained. The other project proposed for retention is implementation of a 
system for monitoring legislative compliance. 
 
Overall, the changes made have reduced the previously advertised operational budget by the 
following amounts: 
 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 
$2.27M $7.26M $7.62M $7.20M 

 
These figures include removal of $8 million for new corporate systems over the last three 
years. 
 
2. Targeted Financial Repair Program  
 
Council aims to identify a further $6 million in operational savings through a combination of 
cost reductions, productivity gains, lower service levels, and increased non-rate revenue.  
 
The Draft Delivery program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026 outlines 
the details of each measure as follows: 
 
 Service reductions are outlined in section 2.4 and include reducing funding and/or 

services in the following areas; community transport, financial assistance, customer 
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service levels, graffiti removal, verge mowing, parks and gardens maintenance, precinct 
support services, street sweeping services. Other adjustments may be considered 
throughout the year. 

Should Council wish to include other services for consideration, this should be outlined 
at the Council meeting and included as an amendment to proposal contained within the 
draft documents for consideration. 

 Productivity improvements are included in section 2.6 and include continuation of the 
organisational improvement agenda of the past two years, including service reviews, 
process mapping, performance and development frameworks and property strategy.  
Details of improvements made to date are also included. 

 
 Increased non-rate revenue opportunities are included in section 2.5 and include 

increased enforcement and infringement activity, consideration of charging for entry to 
New Years celebration sites, new and/or increased fees and charges for use of public 
open space, additional advertising, and commercialisation of public facilities and spaces. 

 
3. Reduction in infrastructure renewal program 
 
Council will reduce infrastructure renewal expenditure by $12.5 million in 2025-26, resulting 
in a forecast infrastructure renewal ratio of 40.58% in year 1 and an average of 40.71% over 
the four-year period, below the industry benchmark of 100%. This figure excludes any 
renewal works carried over from the 2024-25 financial year. 
 
If Council is successful in improving its operational result through the targeted financial repair 
program, these ratios increase to 62.21% in year 1 and an average of 61.41% over the four-
year period. Still well below the benchmark ratio of 100% 
 
Over the past two years, Council has reduced and deferred asset renewal budgets and 
postponed new and upgrade projects to maintain liquidity and fund rising costs associated 
with the North Sydney Olympic Pool project. This constrained renewal program will continue 
into 2025-26. 
 
The implications of continued reductions in infrastructure renewal are outlined in Section 2.7 
of the Draft Delivery program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026. 
 
4. Property Review to Address Capital and Infrastructure Pressures 
 
To mitigate liquidity risks, Council will undertake a comprehensive review of all properties 
classified as operational land. This includes: 
 income-generating properties; 
 community-use assets. 
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As part of this review, Council will consider strategic divestment opportunities. The objective 
is to generate capital to offset the escalated costs of the North Sydney Olympic Pool project 
and to address the growing backlog of infrastructure renewals that have been delayed due to 
funding constraints. 
 
5. Borrowings from Externally Restricted Reserves 
 
The 2025-26 financial year will require careful and responsive financial management in light 
of ongoing liquidity challenges and broader financial risks. As a safeguard, Council intends to 
apply to the Office of Local Government (OLG) for pre-approval to borrow from externally 
restricted reserves. 
 
Initially, Council will seek approval for a $10 million loan from the Domestic Waste Reserve. 
This facility is intended as a contingency measure only. The timing required to implement 
financial repair strategies means that many savings will be realised partway through the year 
rather than immediately. 
 
6. Additional External Loan Funding 
 
Council will consider the use of additional external borrowings as part of its broader financial 
modelling. While such funding sources can provide short-term liquidity, they also increase 
long-term costs through interest repayments and may lead to upward pressure on rates over 
time. As such, external borrowing will be approached cautiously and strategically.  
 
7. New Financial Modelling and Community Engagement 
 
During the first half of 2025-26, Council will undertake comprehensive engagement with the 
community to inform new financial modelling. This engagement will focus on understanding 
and aligning financial sustainability with community expectations across four key areas: 
1. expected levels of service delivery 
2. acceptable condition standards for infrastructure 
3. responsiveness to future needs through strategic initiatives 
4. community willingness to pay for these outcomes 

 
In support of this process, Council will expand its efforts to provide accessible information to 
help the community understand the fundamentals of local government finance and the 
factors contributing to Council’s current unsustainable financial position. 
 
8. Strengthening Financial Sustainability 
 
This new financial modelling will support the development of a clear and long-term strategy 
to improve Council’s financial strength and resilience. The goal is to position Council to 
respond effectively to future economic shocks and strategic opportunities-without resorting 
to large ad hoc rate increases or reactive service reductions. 
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Based on the outcomes of community engagement and financial modelling, Council will 
consider submitting a revised application for a Special Rate Variation (SRV) and an increase 
to minimum rates. 
 
Consultation requirements  
 
Given the significant change to the previous draft, this report now seeks approval to exhibit 
the draft Delivery Program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026 from 27 
May to 24 June 2025 in accordance with items 4.10 and 4.25 of the legislated IP&R Guidelines: 
 

4.10  A draft Delivery Program must be placed on public exhibition for a period of at least 
28 days and submissions received by the council must be considered by the council 
before the Delivery Program is adopted by the council. 

 
4.25  The draft Operational Plan must be publicly exhibited for at least 28 days, and 

submissions received by the council in that period must be considered, before the 
final Operational Plan is adopted by the council. 

 
Financial/Resource Implications 
 
2025-2029 financial estimates 
 
The Operational Plan budget presented below includes the consolidated budget, however in 
considering Council's financial position, and the level of repair required, Council should focus 
on the 2025-26 budget excluding domestic waste. The reason for this is that Council is not 
able to spend domestic waste revenues on general operational needs. 
 

 2025-26 budget excluding 
Domestic Waste  

2025-26 
budget  

$’000 
Total operating revenue 139,278   158,607 
Total operating expenses (138,143) (155,399)  
Operating result – surplus/(deficit) 1,135     3,208 
Operating result before capital grants and 
contributions  (10,852) (8,779)  

Financial repair target 6,000 6,000 
Adjusted operating result before capital 
grants and contributions (4,852) (2,779) 

Table 1: Income Statement Summary 2025-2026 
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Future years financial forecasts are as follows. 
 

 2026-27 
budget  

$’000 

2027-28 
budget  

$’000 

2028-29 
budget  

$’000 
Total operating revenue  164,016 171,760 177,517 
Total operating expenses (160,748)  (166,010)  (171,474)  
Operating result – surplus/(deficit)      3,267 5,750 6,043 
Operating result before capital grants 
and contributions  (8,481)  (7,737)  (7,838)  

Financial repair target 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Adjusted operating result before 
capital grants and contributions (2,481) (1,737) (1,838) 

Table 2: Income Statement Summary 2026-2029 
 
The abovementioned figures include the consolidation of ordinary activities and domestic 
waste activities, removing Domestic Waste activities, the operating results reported above 
are reduced by approximately $2M. 
 
Key Financial Performance Indicators 
 

Ratio forecasted 2026-27 
budget  

$’000 

2026-27 
budget  

$’000 

2027-28 
budget  

$’000 

2028-29 
budget  

$’000 
Operating Performance Ratio (5.99%) (5.57%) (4.89%) (4.79%) 
Operating Performance Ratio (excluding 
DWM) (8.53%) (8.02%) (7.21%) (7.09%) 

Operating Performance Ratio – Financial 
Repair Target achieved (1.90%) (1.63%) (1.10%) (1.13%) 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 1.38 1.38 1.37 1.32 
Buildings and Infrastructure Renewal Ratio 40.58% 40.72% 40.76% 40.76% 
Buildings and Infrastructure Renewal Ratio 
– Financial Repair Target achieved 62.21% 61.72% 61.15% 60.56% 

     
Table 3: Key performance indicators 2026-2029 
 
Additional ratios for 2025-2026 are included within the draft 2025-2029 Delivery Program and 
2025-2026 Operational Plan and Budget in section 4.2. 
 
2025-2026 Budget 
 
Section 4.2 of the Delivery program and Operational Plan outlines the draft budget for 2025-
26, including forecast Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Statement of Cash Flow. 
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In summary, the allocation of funds for 2025-26 is as follows. 
 

 2025/26 
Draft Budget 

$,000 

Allocation 

Rates 64,881 41% 
Annual Charges 18,584 12% 
Users fees and charges 37,323 24% 
Other revenue 10,895 7% 
Grants and contributions  16,442 10% 
Interest and investment income 3,912 2% 
Other income 6,571 4% 
Total Income (Operating Statement) 158,608 100% 
Transfer from reserve – external restrictions 14,116  
Transfer from reserve – internal restrictions 4,596  
Proceeds of loan borrowing 10,000  
Total working funds 187,320  
   
Application:    
Income received 2024/25 (2,000) 1% 
Employee Costs (58,238) 31% 
Materials and Services (57,892) 31% 
Net capital expenditures (55,467) 29% 
Loan repayments (6,963) 4% 
Other expenses (5,264) 3% 
Net payment of bonds/deposits (1,496) 1% 
Total application (187,320) 100% 
Net Total Nil  

Table 4: Budget allocation 2025/26 
 
Budget sensitivities 
 
North Sydney Olympic Pool 
 The draft budget assumes the North Sydney Olympic Pool practical completion based 

upon historical ICON projections and has not been adjusted for further delay. Further 
assessment of potential delay impacts will be made during the exhibition period. Should 
further delays be experienced, this would result in financial impacts such as higher 
interest income and higher project overheads, along with reductions in operating income 
and expenditure for the facility. In considering the broader financial position of Council, 
the net change is not expected to create a material difference to the overall budget.   

 
User charges and fees 
 There is a risk that forecast car parking revenue may not be achieved due to a continuing 

change in the pattern of transport choice. 
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Other revenue and income 
 Changes to the process for infringement may result in a reduced net cashflow from these 

activities. 
 New development applications for advertising may result in increased advertising income 

if approved. 
 
Operating grants 
 The timing of financial assistance from the Federal Government may impact operating 

grants revenue, however this would be considered a timing difference only 
 
Interest Income 
 Interest income is sensitive to the timing of capital expenditure and interest rate 

decisions. Council may earn additional interest income where projects are delayed. 
 
Employee Costs  
 Costs are sensitive to skills shortages and increases in market salaries.  
 
Materials and contracts 
 The timing of contract renewals may result in additional cost where recent years inflation 

has not been factored in. 
 Legal expenses budgets remain under pressure for planning matters. To mitigate these 

costs, Council is introducing an internal legal function which may reduce costs in this area. 
 
Other expenses 
 Other expenses largely relate to levies charged by other levels of government and are 

therefore sensitive to government decision-making. 
 
Cash and Investments 
 
The following table outlines forecast cash and investments as at 30 June 2026. In reviewing 
this table, it is important to understand the difference between external restrictions, internal 
allocations and unrestricted cash and investments. 
 
External restrictions cannot be used for any other purpose other than what they have been 
received to fund. In the case of developer contributions, these contributions build over time 
until sufficient funding is available for a given project. The contributions rarely fund a project 
100% and generally require some co-contribution, which creates some constraint where 
Council’s financial position is weak. 
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External Restrictions and Internal Allocations  

Balance as 
of 30 June 

2026,  
$’000 

External restrictions  

Developer contributions 55,153 
Domestic waste management 17,261 
Unexpended Special Rates 1,141 
Specific purpose grants 3,385 
Other specific purpose contributions 1,896 
Total external restrictions 78,836 
Internal allocations  

Capital works reserve - Strategy projects moved to subsequent years - 
Capital Reserve - 
Community housing - capital purchases - 
Community housing - major maintenance - 
Deposits, retentions, and bonds 13,137 
Employees leave entitlement 7,127 
I.T. hardware and software - 
Income producing projects - 
Olympic Pool Redevelopment - 
Plant and vehicle replacement - 
Cammeray Park Reserve 650 
Bradfield Park Reserve 785 
Total internal allocations 21,699 
Total Restrictions and Allocations 100,535 
Unrestricted Cash and Investments 8,144 
Total Cash and Investments 108,679 

Table 5: Forecast reserve balances as at 30 June 2026 
 
Infrastructure, Plant and Equipment 
 
The following tables provide a summary of forecast capital expenditure which demonstrates 
the primary priority is towards addressing infrastructure renewals. The breakdown by key 
direction/area of responsibility highlights the extensive transport infrastructure and open 
space and recreation focus, as well as a need to prioritise backlog renewals in key operational 
buildings including the Council administration building and depot. 
 
Plant and Equipment renewal within 2025/26 will be a priority due to the deferral of renewals 
in 2024/25 and the importance of maintaining operating plant to ensure WHS outcomes. 
 
A detailed listing of proposed infrastructure, plant and equipment budgets is included within 
section 4.2 of the Draft Delivery program and Operational Plan. 
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 2025/26 
Draft Budget 

Rate funded Grant funded Developer 
Contribution 

funded 
Backlog/renewals $13,895,832 $13,227,587 $668,245 nil 

New/Upgraded $2,451,707 $309,000 $1,874,907 $267,800 

24/25 projects carried 
forward 

$36,471,620* $34,471,620 $2,000,000  nil 

Total  $52,819,159 $48,008,207 $4,543,152 $267,800 
Table 6: Capital Expenditure 
*This includes 33.85M associated with the North Sydney Olympic Pool  
 
Statement of revenue policy 2025-2026 
 
The revenue policy outlines how Council will generate income to fund its operations and 
services. Key sources of income include rates, annual charges, and user fees and charges. 
 
Ordinary and special rates  
 
The maximum rate pegging for North Sydney Council determined by IPART for the 2025–26 
financial year is 4.00%.  
 
It is recommended that the two main street levies be consolidated into the ordinary business 
rate. The rates below have been adjusted to take into consideration this consolidation.   
  

2025–26 Ordinary rating structure  

Rate description 

Rate 
(cents in $) 

 or minimum 
rate 

Number of 
Properties 

Estimated rate 
revenue ($) 

TOTAL  
($) % 

Residential 
minimum $743.85 28,927 21,517,515.90 

Residential ad 
valorem 0.063794 8,388 13,757,094.02 

35,274,610 59% 

Business 
minimum $743.85 1,142 849,476.24 

Business ad 
valorem 0.461779 2,323   23,296,771.65 

24,146,248 41% 

TOTAL 59,420,858  
 
Following review, consolidation of the Infrastructure Levy and Environment Levy cannot be 
consolidated without adversely affecting those ratepayers on the advalorem. Any change 
would require inclusion for consideration again in future special rate variation proposals. 
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Due to the rating methodology under which special levies apply, residential ratepayers 
contribute the high majority of levies charged, with residential paying approximately 90% and 
business paying 10%. 
 

Special Levy 
description 

 Number 
of 

Properties 

Base 
rate, $ Cents in $ 

Income 
from Base 

$ 

Income 
from Ad 

Valorem $ 

Total  
Income $ 

Residential 
Infrastructure 
Special Levy 

37,316 31.54 0.00003114 1,177,082 1,126,737 2,303,819 

Business 
Infrastructure 
Special Levy 

3,465 31.54 0.00003114 109,310 159,655 268,966 

Residential 
Environment 
Special Levy 

37,316 31.40 0.00003494 1,321,018 1,264,517 2,585,536 

Business 
Environment 
Special Levy 

3,465 31.40 0.00003494 122,677       147,178       301,856 

 
Annual charges 
 
Sections 496 and 504 of the Act provide that waste management services of the Council are 
to be financed by a specific annual charge made and levied for that purpose. Proposed 
domestic waste management charges are shown below. 
 

Domestic waste 2025–26 charge ($) Change from previous year 
($) 

Domestic waste charge (60L bin)  
– Council approved only 485.00 14 

Domestic waste charge (80L bin) 485.00 14 
Domestic waste charge (120L bin) 808.00 23 
Domestic waste charge (240L bin) 1,419.00 40 
Service availability charge 69.00 2 

 
Proposed stormwater management service charges for 2025–26 are shown below. The 
charge will support the stormwater management program of works and will provide 
approximately $582,000 funding towards that program. 
 
Rating category Annual charge ($) 
Residential property $25.00 
Residential strata plan or company title (maximum) $12.50 
Business property $25.00 per 350m2 or part thereof 
Business strata plan or company title (capped) $5 
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Fees and charges  
 
The proposed fees and charges for the financial year commencing 1 July 2025 form part of 
Council’s revenue policy. Draft Fees and Charges for 2025-26 are currently on exhibition and 
the adoption of the Operational Plan and Budget 2025-2026 and Fees and Charges for 2025-
26 should occur together. 
 
Legislation  
 
Sections 404 and 405 of the Local Government Act state: 
 

404  The council must establish a new Delivery Program after each ordinary election of 
councillors to cover the principal activities of the council for the 4-year period 
commencing on 1 July following the election. 

 
405 The council must have an Operational Plan that is adopted before the beginning of 

each financial year, detailing the activities and actions to be undertaken by the 
council during that year to achieve the Delivery Program commitments. 

 
The Draft Delivery Program 2025-2029 and Operational Plan 2025-2026 were prepared in 
accordance with these legislative requirements. 
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